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On behalf of the Municipality of Central Elgin, we manage 
Orwell Cemetery, 8837 Springwater Road, St. Thomas, ON, N5P 3S7 

Orwell Cemetery Operator LICENCE # CM - 3268494 
 
 
 
The cemetery, all burial services, and interment rights are subject to St. Thomas Cemetery 
Company’s By-Laws, the Funeral, Burial, and Cremation Services Act 2002 (FBSCA), Ontario 
Regulation 30/11 under the FBSCA and all other applicable laws. 
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Interment And Scattering Rights 
 
Interment right prices listed below include a non-refundable contribution to the cemetery’s Care and 
Maintenance Fund*. The prices listed below do not include the opening and closing of the grave, niche 
or crypt (“interment fee”), memorialization costs (flat marker, upright monument, etc.) and associated 
installation fees. 
 
All interment rights are subject to St. Thomas Cemetery Company’s By-Laws. Please see by-laws for 
all rules and regulations regarding interment right holders responsibilities, resell, and cancellation 
rights. 
 
In-Ground Burials 
Adult – 8’x3’, 9’x3’, 9’x4”, 10’x4’ 1 casket + 2 cremations or 4 cremations $1,100.00 
Veteran Memorial Lot – 9’x3’ 
South Park only 

1 casket + 2 cremations or 4 cremations $1,100.00 

Baby – Up to 3’ x 3’ Lot 
West Ave only 

1 small casket or 1 cremation $500.00 

Cremation Garden – 2’x2’ Lot 
South Park only 

2 cremations $700.00 

 
Scattering Grounds 
West Ave location only. Includes the memorial brick. HST is charged on the memorial brick only. 
Scattering Rights – April 1 to October 31 only $600.00 

 
Niches 
Outdoor Niche rates - Includes the initial Casted Bronze Plaque. Final Bronze Date Plates are NOT 
included in prices. HST is charged on the plaque portion only.  
 
South Park Cemetery – Sunset Drive (12”x12”x12”) 
Columbarium Niche (Row 1 and 2) $3,346.00 
Columbarium Niche (Row 3 and 4) $3,070.00 

 
St. Thomas Cemetery – West Ave (12”x12”x12”) 
Columbarium Niche (Row 1 and 6) $3,093.00 
Columbarium Niche (Row 2 and 5) $3,236.75 
Columbarium Niche (Row 3 and 4) $3,501.25 

 
Glass Fronted Interior Niches – West Ave 
* Interior glass fronted niche rates do not include a bronze plaque  
Type A  (12” x 12” x 12”) Rows 1 & 8 $2,794.50 
Type B (16” x 12” x 12”) Rows 1 & 8 $3,024.50 
Type B (16” x 12” x 12”) Rows 4 & 5 $3,254.50 
Type C (18” x 12” x 12”) Rows 2 & 7 $3,369.50 
Type C (18” x 12” x 12”) Rows 3 & 6 $3,484.50 
Type D (22” x 12” x 12”) Rows 2 & 7 $3,599.50 
Type D (22” x 12” x 12”) Rows 3 & 6 $3,829.50 
Type E (24” x 12” x 12”) Rows 4 & 5 $4,174.50 

 
Mausoleum Crypts – West Ave 
Mausoleum Crypt $14,000.00 
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*Care and Maintenance Fund Contribution 
As required under the Funeral, Burial and Cremation Services Act, 2002 and Ontario Regulation 
30/11, the amounts below will be contributed to an irrevocable trust fund known as the Care and 
Maintenance Fund/Account. Income (interest) from this fund is used to cover care and maintenance 
expenses of the cemetery in perpetuity. 
 
If interment rights were sold or transferred before 1955 and no Care and Maintenance monies have 
been paid, Care and Maintenance fees must be paid prior to interment rights being exercised. This 
one-time charge is 40% of current price of grave. 
 
For one in-ground grave, 2.23m2/24ft2 or larger 40% (or minimum $290) of the 

purchase price 
For one child or cremation grave, smaller than 2.23m2/24ft2 40% (or minimum $175) of the 

purchase price 
For one columbarium niche 15% (or minimum $165) of the 

purchase price 
For one mausoleum crypt 20% (or minimum $830) of the 

purchase price 
For one scattering right (single right holder) 40% (or minimum $115) of the 

purchase price 
For one scattering right (multiple right holders) 15% (or minimum $30) of the 

purchase price 
Per scattering in a scattering ground (no right holders) $30 

 

Cemetery Services 
 
Interment Fees 
The use of a lowering device is included in the opening and closing fee for traditional burial services. 
Extra depth burials are not available due to the ground conditions in the cemeteries. 
 
Adult Interment $1,000.00 
Infant Interment (<5years) $500.00 
Cremation Interment / Niche Inurnment $600.00 
Scattering of Cremated Remains in Scattering Ground $250.00 
Mausoleum Niche Inurnment $600.00 
Mausoleum Entombment (includes sealing of crypt) $1,300.00 

 

Bereavement Authority of Ontario (BAO) Consumer Protection Fee 
The fee is charged by the Bereavement Authority of Ontario (BAO) in order to provide its services of 
information on your options in bereavement services and to regulate the profession making sure the 
law is consistently followed. Please read the BAO’s free Consumer Information Guide on its website. 
 
The BAO’s regulatory work includes responding to public complaints, inspecting and providing 
guidance to bereavement businesses and professionals, which it licenses across Ontario to better 
serve you – the public. The BAO is wholly funded by licensee fees (not tax dollars). 
 
All Interments, Inurnments, Entombments, and Scatterings $30.00 
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Late Arrival Fees, Weekend and Holiday Charges 
Late Funerals entering Cemetery after 3:30pm $250.00 
Surcharge for Weekend & Holiday Interments $500.00 
Surcharge for Weekend & Holiday Niche Inurnments  $350.00 
Surcharge for Winter Interments (Between Dec. 1 and March 1) $300.00 

 
Additional Optional Fees 
You do not need to purchase a vault unless in a designated spot in the cemetery where ground 
conditions require it (ie: poor drainage, soil conditions, etc.). 
Standard Sized Concrete Vault (plus HST) $750.00 
Cremation (Urn) Concrete Vault (plus HST) $300.00 

 
Disinterment Fees 
The Cemetery’s responsibility with respect to exhumations or disinterments is limited to: 
a) Excavation of sufficient quantities of soil to permit access to the human or cremated remains; 
b) Removal of intact burial containers; and 
c) Closure of the grave space. 
 
The Cemetery does not assume any responsibility for damage that may occur to a casket, urn, or 
other container. It is acknowledged that disinterments of human remains not interred in a vault will be 
quoted on a case-by-case basis due to the complexity of the procedure. 
 
Unless human remains are disinterred from one grave at St. Thomas Cemetery, Mausoleum, or South 
Park Cemetery for re-interment into another grave space at St. Thomas Cemetery, Mausoleum, or 
South Park Cemetery, the person who makes a request for the exhumation or disinterment must 
ensure that the funeral provider receives the human remains immediately after the grave space is 
opened. A funeral service provider is employed at the expense of the Interment Rights Holder or their 
successors and is required to coordinate any disinterment services. 
 
Adult Casket Burial Removal & Reburial in Same Grave $6,500.00 
Adult Vault & Casket Burial Removal & Reburial in Same Grave $6,000.00 
Adult Casket Burial Removal & Reburial in Another Grave $6,800.00 
Adult Vault & Casket Burial Removal & Reburial in Another Grave $6,300.00 
Adult Casket Burial Removal to be taken off property $5,500.00 
Adult Vault & Casket Burial Removal to be taken off property $5,000.00 
Infant or Child Burial Removal $2,500.00 

 
Removal of Cremated Remains 
Disinterment of Cremated Remains & Reburial in same grave $1,000.00 
Disinterment of Cremated Remains & Reburial in another grave $1,100.00 
Disinterment of Cremated Remains & Re-Inter in Niche $1,000.00 
Disinterment of Cremated Remains to be taken off property $550.00 
Removal of Cremated Remains from a Columbarium Niche $500.00 
Remove Companion Urn to add Cremains $150.00 

 
Removal of Remains from a Mausoleum Crypt 
Removal of Remains from a Mausoleum Crypt $2,500.00 

 
Winter Storage Fees 
Winter storage of casket in the Mausoleum Receiving Vault (one time fee) $250.00 
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Administration Fees 
Rights Transfer Fee or New Deed, per lot $225.00 
Administration / Processing Fee (over 5 office hours) – per hour $125.00 
Grave Locate Fee for 3rd Party Contractors, per locate $100.00 
Mausoleum Indoor Sanctuary Space Rental, per hour $250.00 

 
Markers and Monuments 
Installation fee for flat marker with concrete skirting $300.00 
Installation fee for flat marker without concrete skirting (concrete skirting 
will be added before installation) 

$500.00 

Foundations for Monuments (per cubic foot of concrete) Per cu. Ft. $50.00 
Installation of Veteran Monument, including foundation 
(15”x3”x39” Oval Top, Stanstead Grey Granite Monument) 

$2,400.00 

Removal of Marker $200.00 
Removal of Existing Foundation $300.00 
Installation of Corner Posts 
(Set of 4, Grey Granite, Engraved, 6”x6”x4”) 

$1,250.00 

In-Ground Zinc Alloy Vase, including concrete $450.00 
Inscriptions on existing markers/monuments 

 Minimum Charge (9 characters) 
 Additional Characters (per character) 
 Family Name 2” or larger (per character) 

 
$275.00 

$9.00 
$70.00 

 
Care and Maintenance Fund Contribution 
In accordance with the FBCSA, the required amounts must be remitted to the cemetery operator prior 
to the installation of any marker. Following each installation, the specified amount is contributed to the 
Care and Maintenance Fund. The interest generated by this fund is allocated to cover the ongoing 
care and maintenance of markers and monuments in perpetuity. 
 
For interment rights sold or transferred before 1955, where no Care and Maintenance payments have 
been made, the applicable Care and Maintenance fee must be paid on the grave prior to installing 
markers or monuments, or before any inscription is completed. This fee is a one-time charge 
equivalent to 40% of the current price of the grave. 
 
Additionally, if a memorial installed prior to 1955 is to be altered, Care and Maintenance fees 
calculated at current rates are required to be paid before any work may proceed. 
 
Flat Markers measuring less than 1,116.13cm2 / 173in2 None required 
Flat Markers measuring 1,116.13cm2 / 173in2 or larger $100.00 
Upright Monuments 1.22m / 4ft or less in height and 1.22m / 4ft or less in 
length, including base 

$200.00 

Upright Monuments more than 1.22m / 4ft in height and 1.22m / 4ft, 
including base 

$400.00 
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Rates for Special Maintenance Work Done to Plots 
The services listed below are for special requests made to the cemetery for specific work done on a 
cemetery plot whose interment rights have been purchased. These items are above and beyond what 
the Cemetery’s perpetual Care and Maintenance fund covers. The Cemetery uses the perpetual Care 
and Maintenance fund in accordance with the regulations outlined in the FBSCA. The fund is for 
general maintenance and upkeep related to the overall care of the grounds. 
 
According to the FBSCA O. Reg. 30/11 s. 93 (1) only the following maintenance is covered by the 
Care and Maintenance fund and will be scheduled and arranged by cemetery staff: 
1) To stabilize, maintain, secure and preserve markers in the cemetery 
2) To maintain, secure and preserve the cemetery, including its grounds, buildings, structures and 

markers, and the equipment used to maintain, secure and preserve the cemetery. 
 
Grounds Staff Hourly Rate, (1 hour minimum charge, per worker, per hour) $100.00 
Shrub / Garden Removal (per hour) $100.00 
Flat Marker Cleaning (per marker) $50.00 
Upright Monument Cleaning (per monument) $125.00 

 
 

Contractors 
All third-party memorial vendors will be charged the necessary Care and Maintenance and installation 
fees +/- concrete fees prior to working in or delivering memorials to, each respective STCC cemetery.  
A written and emailed work order to manager@stthomascemetery.com is mandatory; outlining 
customer info, type of work requested, a proof and/or photo, all dimensions (including base & die) and 
a letter of authorization from the rights holder. Work and/or delivery is not to occur until permission 
from management has been granted and full payment has been received. 
 
If a memorial being altered was installed prior to 1955, Care & Maintenance fees at today’s rate 
($100.00 / marker > 173 square inches, $200.00 / monument < 4’ high, or $400.00 / monument > 4’ 
high) must also be paid by the 3rd party vendor. All by-laws are in effect and must be adhered to. To 
alleviate further stress to grieving families, STCC will not invoice contractor patrons. 
 
 

Pre-Need Purchases 
Goods and services previously purchased from STCC without receipt and a signed, guaranteed 
contract are subject to today’s prices minus the price already received including interest accrued at a 
rate of 1% per year from the date of pre-payment. Pre-need payments are no longer facilitated by 
STCC.   
 

Payment Options 
We accept bank drafts and personal cheques made out and mailed / delivered to the St. Thomas 
Cemetery Company, 67 West Ave, St. Thomas, ON, N5R 3P6 or e-transfers sent to 
manager@stthomascemetery.com. No cash is kept on the premises. Payment plans are NOT 
available as we cannot extend credit. Payment is due prior to services rendered and goods ordered.  
Prepared Cemetery Quotes are only valid for up to 60 days post issue. Please contact the Cemetery 
office for additional information. 
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Interment And Scattering Rights 
 
Interment right prices listed below include a non-refundable contribution to the cemetery’s Care and 
Maintenance Fund*. The prices listed below do not include the opening and closing of the grave, niche 
or crypt (“interment fee”), memorialization costs (flat marker, upright monument, etc.) and associated 
installation fees. 
 
All interment rights are subject to St. Thomas Cemetery Company’s By-Laws. Please see by-laws for 
all rules and regulations regarding interment right holders responsibilities, resell, and cancellation 
rights. 
 
In-Ground Burials 
Adult – 8’x3’, 9’x3’, 9’x4”, 10’x4’ 1 casket + 2 cremations or 4 cremations $1,100.00 
Veteran Memorial Lot – 9’x3’ 
South Park only 

1 casket + 2 cremations or 4 cremations $1,100.00 

Baby – Up to 3’ x 3’ Lot 
West Ave only 

1 small casket or 1 cremation $500.00 

Cremation Garden – 2’x2’ Lot 
South Park only 

2 cremations $700.00 

 
Scattering Grounds 
West Ave location only. Includes the memorial brick. HST is charged on the memorial brick only. 
Scattering Rights – April 1 to October 31 only $600.00 

 
Niches 
Outdoor Niche rates - Includes the initial Casted Bronze Plaque. Final Bronze Date Plates are NOT 
included in prices. HST is charged on the plaque portion only.  
 
South Park Cemetery – Sunset Drive (12”x12”x12”) 
Columbarium Niche (Row 1 and 2) $3,346.00 
Columbarium Niche (Row 3 and 4) $3,070.00 

 
St. Thomas Cemetery – West Ave (12”x12”x12”) 
Columbarium Niche (Row 1 and 6) $3,093.00 
Columbarium Niche (Row 2 and 5) $3,236.75 
Columbarium Niche (Row 3 and 4) $3,501.25 

 
Glass Fronted Interior Niches – West Ave 
* Interior glass fronted niche rates do not include a bronze plaque  
Type A  (12” x 12” x 12”) Rows 1 & 8 $2,794.50 
Type B (16” x 12” x 12”) Rows 1 & 8 $3,024.50 
Type B (16” x 12” x 12”) Rows 4 & 5 $3,254.50 
Type C (18” x 12” x 12”) Rows 2 & 7 $3,369.50 
Type C (18” x 12” x 12”) Rows 3 & 6 $3,484.50 
Type D (22” x 12” x 12”) Rows 2 & 7 $3,599.50 
Type D (22” x 12” x 12”) Rows 3 & 6 $3,829.50 
Type E (24” x 12” x 12”) Rows 4 & 5 $4,174.50 

 
Mausoleum Crypts – West Ave 
Mausoleum Crypt $14,000.00 
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*Care and Maintenance Fund Contribution 
As required under the Funeral, Burial and Cremation Services Act, 2002 and Ontario Regulation 
30/11, the amounts below will be contributed to an irrevocable trust fund known as the Care and 
Maintenance Fund/Account. Income (interest) from this fund is used to cover care and maintenance 
expenses of the cemetery in perpetuity. 
 
If interment rights were sold or transferred before 1955 and no Care and Maintenance monies have 
been paid, Care and Maintenance fees must be paid prior to interment rights being exercised. This 
one-time charge is 40% of current price of grave. 
 
For one in-ground grave, 2.23m2/24ft2 or larger 40% (or minimum $290) of the 

purchase price 
For one child or cremation grave, smaller than 2.23m2/24ft2 40% (or minimum $175) of the 

purchase price 
For one columbarium niche 15% (or minimum $165) of the 

purchase price 
For one mausoleum crypt 20% (or minimum $830) of the 

purchase price 
For one scattering right (single right holder) 40% (or minimum $115) of the 

purchase price 
For one scattering right (multiple right holders) 15% (or minimum $30) of the 

purchase price 
Per scattering in a scattering ground (no right holders) $30 

 

Cemetery Services 
 
Interment Fees 
The use of a lowering device is included in the opening and closing fee for traditional burial services. 
Extra depth burials are not available due to the ground conditions in the cemeteries. 
 
Adult Interment $1,000.00 
Infant Interment (<5years) $500.00 
Cremation Interment / Niche Inurnment $600.00 
Scattering of Cremated Remains in Scattering Ground $250.00 
Mausoleum Niche Inurnment $600.00 
Mausoleum Entombment (includes sealing of crypt) $1,300.00 

 

Bereavement Authority of Ontario (BAO) Consumer Protection Fee 
The fee is charged by the Bereavement Authority of Ontario (BAO) in order to provide its services of 
information on your options in bereavement services and to regulate the profession making sure the 
law is consistently followed. Please read the BAO’s free Consumer Information Guide on its website. 
 
The BAO’s regulatory work includes responding to public complaints, inspecting and providing 
guidance to bereavement businesses and professionals, which it licenses across Ontario to better 
serve you – the public. The BAO is wholly funded by licensee fees (not tax dollars). 
 
All Interments, Inurnments, Entombments, and Scatterings $30.00 
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Late Arrival Fees, Weekend and Holiday Charges 
Late Funerals entering Cemetery after 3:30pm $250.00 
Surcharge for Weekend & Holiday Interments $500.00 
Surcharge for Weekend & Holiday Niche Inurnments  $350.00 
Surcharge for Winter Interments (Between Dec. 1 and March 1) $300.00 

 
Additional Optional Fees 
You do not need to purchase a vault unless in a designated spot in the cemetery where ground 
conditions require it (ie: poor drainage, soil conditions, etc.). 
Standard Sized Concrete Vault (plus HST) $750.00 
Cremation (Urn) Concrete Vault (plus HST) $300.00 

 
Disinterment Fees 
The Cemetery’s responsibility with respect to exhumations or disinterments is limited to: 
a) Excavation of sufficient quantities of soil to permit access to the human or cremated remains; 
b) Removal of intact burial containers; and 
c) Closure of the grave space. 
 
The Cemetery does not assume any responsibility for damage that may occur to a casket, urn, or 
other container. It is acknowledged that disinterments of human remains not interred in a vault will be 
quoted on a case-by-case basis due to the complexity of the procedure. 
 
Unless human remains are disinterred from one grave at St. Thomas Cemetery, Mausoleum, or South 
Park Cemetery for re-interment into another grave space at St. Thomas Cemetery, Mausoleum, or 
South Park Cemetery, the person who makes a request for the exhumation or disinterment must 
ensure that the funeral provider receives the human remains immediately after the grave space is 
opened. A funeral service provider is employed at the expense of the Interment Rights Holder or their 
successors and is required to coordinate any disinterment services. 
 
Adult Casket Burial Removal & Reburial in Same Grave $6,500.00 
Adult Vault & Casket Burial Removal & Reburial in Same Grave $6,000.00 
Adult Casket Burial Removal & Reburial in Another Grave $6,800.00 
Adult Vault & Casket Burial Removal & Reburial in Another Grave $6,300.00 
Adult Casket Burial Removal to be taken off property $5,500.00 
Adult Vault & Casket Burial Removal to be taken off property $5,000.00 
Infant or Child Burial Removal $2,500.00 

 
Removal of Cremated Remains 
Disinterment of Cremated Remains & Reburial in same grave $1,000.00 
Disinterment of Cremated Remains & Reburial in another grave $1,100.00 
Disinterment of Cremated Remains & Re-Inter in Niche $1,000.00 
Disinterment of Cremated Remains to be taken off property $550.00 
Removal of Cremated Remains from a Columbarium Niche $500.00 
Remove Companion Urn to add Cremains $150.00 

 
Removal of Remains from a Mausoleum Crypt 
Removal of Remains from a Mausoleum Crypt $2,500.00 

 
Winter Storage Fees 
Winter storage of casket in the Mausoleum Receiving Vault (one time fee) $250.00 
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Administration Fees 
Rights Transfer Fee or New Deed, per lot $225.00 
Administration / Processing Fee (over 5 office hours) – per hour $125.00 
Grave Locate Fee for 3rd Party Contractors, per locate $100.00 
Mausoleum Indoor Sanctuary Space Rental, per hour $250.00 

 
Markers and Monuments 
Installation fee for flat marker with concrete skirting $300.00 
Installation fee for flat marker without concrete skirting (concrete skirting 
will be added before installation) 

$500.00 

Foundations for Monuments (per cubic foot of concrete) Per cu. Ft. $50.00 
Installation of Veteran Monument, including foundation 
(15”x3”x39” Oval Top, Stanstead Grey Granite Monument) 

$2,400.00 

Removal of Marker $200.00 
Removal of Existing Foundation $300.00 
Installation of Corner Posts 
(Set of 4, Grey Granite, Engraved, 6”x6”x4”) 

$1,250.00 

In-Ground Zinc Alloy Vase, including concrete $450.00 
Inscriptions on existing markers/monuments 

 Minimum Charge (9 characters) 
 Additional Characters (per character) 
 Family Name 2” or larger (per character) 

 
$275.00 

$9.00 
$70.00 

 
Care and Maintenance Fund Contribution 
In accordance with the FBCSA, the required amounts must be remitted to the cemetery operator prior 
to the installation of any marker. Following each installation, the specified amount is contributed to the 
Care and Maintenance Fund. The interest generated by this fund is allocated to cover the ongoing 
care and maintenance of markers and monuments in perpetuity. 
 
For interment rights sold or transferred before 1955, where no Care and Maintenance payments have 
been made, the applicable Care and Maintenance fee must be paid on the grave prior to installing 
markers or monuments, or before any inscription is completed. This fee is a one-time charge 
equivalent to 40% of the current price of the grave. 
 
Additionally, if a memorial installed prior to 1955 is to be altered, Care and Maintenance fees 
calculated at current rates are required to be paid before any work may proceed. 
 
Flat Markers measuring less than 1,116.13cm2 / 173in2 None required 
Flat Markers measuring 1,116.13cm2 / 173in2 or larger $100.00 
Upright Monuments 1.22m / 4ft or less in height and 1.22m / 4ft or less in 
length, including base 

$200.00 

Upright Monuments more than 1.22m / 4ft in height and 1.22m / 4ft, 
including base 

$400.00 
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Rates for Special Maintenance Work Done to Plots 
The services listed below are for special requests made to the cemetery for specific work done on a 
cemetery plot whose interment rights have been purchased. These items are above and beyond what 
the Cemetery’s perpetual Care and Maintenance fund covers. The Cemetery uses the perpetual Care 
and Maintenance fund in accordance with the regulations outlined in the FBSCA. The fund is for 
general maintenance and upkeep related to the overall care of the grounds. 
 
According to the FBSCA O. Reg. 30/11 s. 93 (1) only the following maintenance is covered by the 
Care and Maintenance fund and will be scheduled and arranged by cemetery staff: 
1) To stabilize, maintain, secure and preserve markers in the cemetery 
2) To maintain, secure and preserve the cemetery, including its grounds, buildings, structures and 

markers, and the equipment used to maintain, secure and preserve the cemetery. 
 
Grounds Staff Hourly Rate, (1 hour minimum charge, per worker, per hour) $100.00 
Shrub / Garden Removal (per hour) $100.00 
Flat Marker Cleaning (per marker) $50.00 
Upright Monument Cleaning (per monument) $125.00 

 
 

Contractors 
All third-party memorial vendors will be charged the necessary Care and Maintenance and installation 
fees +/- concrete fees prior to working in or delivering memorials to, each respective STCC cemetery.  
A written and emailed work order to manager@stthomascemetery.com is mandatory; outlining 
customer info, type of work requested, a proof and/or photo, all dimensions (including base & die) and 
a letter of authorization from the rights holder. Work and/or delivery is not to occur until permission 
from management has been granted and full payment has been received. 
 
If a memorial being altered was installed prior to 1955, Care & Maintenance fees at today’s rate 
($100.00 / marker > 173 square inches, $200.00 / monument < 4’ high, or $400.00 / monument > 4’ 
high) must also be paid by the 3rd party vendor. All by-laws are in effect and must be adhered to. To 
alleviate further stress to grieving families, STCC will not invoice contractor patrons. 
 
 

Pre-Need Purchases 
Goods and services previously purchased from STCC without receipt and a signed, guaranteed 
contract are subject to today’s prices minus the price already received including interest accrued at a 
rate of 1% per year from the date of pre-payment. Pre-need payments are no longer facilitated by 
STCC.   
 

Payment Options 
We accept bank drafts and personal cheques made out and mailed / delivered to the St. Thomas 
Cemetery Company, 67 West Ave, St. Thomas, ON, N5R 3P6 or e-transfers sent to 
manager@stthomascemetery.com. No cash is kept on the premises. Payment plans are NOT 
available as we cannot extend credit. Payment is due prior to services rendered and goods ordered.  
Prepared Cemetery Quotes are only valid for up to 60 days post issue. Please contact the Cemetery 
office for additional information. 
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On behalf of the Municipality of Central Elgin, we manage 
Orwell Cemetery, 8837 Springwater Road, St. Thomas, ON, N5P 3S7 

Orwell Cemetery Operator LICENCE # CM - 3268494 
 
 
 
The cemetery, all burial services, and interment rights are subject to St. Thomas Cemetery 
Company’s By-Laws, the Funeral, Burial, and Cremation Services Act 2002 (FBSCA), Ontario 
Regulation 30/11 under the FBSCA and all other applicable laws. 
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Interment And Scattering Rights 
 
Interment right prices listed below include a non-refundable contribution to the cemetery’s Care and 
Maintenance Fund*. The prices listed below do not include the opening and closing of the grave, niche 
or crypt (“interment fee”), memorialization costs (flat marker, upright monument, etc.) and associated 
installation fees. 
 
All interment rights are subject to St. Thomas Cemetery Company’s By-Laws. Please see by-laws for 
all rules and regulations regarding interment right holders responsibilities, resell, and cancellation 
rights. 
 
In-Ground Burials 
Adult – 8’x3’, 9’x3’, 9’x4”, 10’x4’ 1 casket + 2 cremations or 4 cremations $1,100.00 
Veteran Memorial Lot – 9’x3’ 
South Park only 

1 casket + 2 cremations or 4 cremations $1,100.00 

Baby – Up to 3’ x 3’ Lot 
West Ave only 

1 small casket or 1 cremation $500.00 

Cremation Garden – 2’x2’ Lot 
South Park only 

2 cremations $700.00 

 
Scattering Grounds 
West Ave location only. Includes the memorial brick. HST is charged on the memorial brick only. 
Scattering Rights – April 1 to October 31 only $600.00 

 
Niches 
Outdoor Niche rates - Includes the initial Casted Bronze Plaque. Final Bronze Date Plates are NOT 
included in prices. HST is charged on the plaque portion only.  
 
South Park Cemetery – Sunset Drive (12”x12”x12”) 
Columbarium Niche (Row 1 and 2) $3,346.00 
Columbarium Niche (Row 3 and 4) $3,070.00 

 
St. Thomas Cemetery – West Ave (12”x12”x12”) 
Columbarium Niche (Row 1 and 6) $3,093.00 
Columbarium Niche (Row 2 and 5) $3,236.75 
Columbarium Niche (Row 3 and 4) $3,501.25 

 
Glass Fronted Interior Niches – West Ave 
* Interior glass fronted niche rates do not include a bronze plaque  
Type A  (12” x 12” x 12”) Rows 1 & 8 $2,794.50 
Type B (16” x 12” x 12”) Rows 1 & 8 $3,024.50 
Type B (16” x 12” x 12”) Rows 4 & 5 $3,254.50 
Type C (18” x 12” x 12”) Rows 2 & 7 $3,369.50 
Type C (18” x 12” x 12”) Rows 3 & 6 $3,484.50 
Type D (22” x 12” x 12”) Rows 2 & 7 $3,599.50 
Type D (22” x 12” x 12”) Rows 3 & 6 $3,829.50 
Type E (24” x 12” x 12”) Rows 4 & 5 $4,174.50 

 
Mausoleum Crypts – West Ave 
Mausoleum Crypt $14,000.00 
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*Care and Maintenance Fund Contribution 
As required under the Funeral, Burial and Cremation Services Act, 2002 and Ontario Regulation 
30/11, the amounts below will be contributed to an irrevocable trust fund known as the Care and 
Maintenance Fund/Account. Income (interest) from this fund is used to cover care and maintenance 
expenses of the cemetery in perpetuity. 
 
If interment rights were sold or transferred before 1955 and no Care and Maintenance monies have 
been paid, Care and Maintenance fees must be paid prior to interment rights being exercised. This 
one-time charge is 40% of current price of grave. 
 
For one in-ground grave, 2.23m2/24ft2 or larger 40% (or minimum $290) of the 

purchase price 
For one child or cremation grave, smaller than 2.23m2/24ft2 40% (or minimum $175) of the 

purchase price 
For one columbarium niche 15% (or minimum $165) of the 

purchase price 
For one mausoleum crypt 20% (or minimum $830) of the 

purchase price 
For one scattering right (single right holder) 40% (or minimum $115) of the 

purchase price 
For one scattering right (multiple right holders) 15% (or minimum $30) of the 

purchase price 
Per scattering in a scattering ground (no right holders) $30 

 

Cemetery Services 
 
Interment Fees 
The use of a lowering device is included in the opening and closing fee for traditional burial services. 
Extra depth burials are not available due to the ground conditions in the cemeteries. 
 
Adult Interment $1,000.00 
Infant Interment (<5years) $500.00 
Cremation Interment / Niche Inurnment $600.00 
Scattering of Cremated Remains in Scattering Ground $250.00 
Mausoleum Niche Inurnment $600.00 
Mausoleum Entombment (includes sealing of crypt) $1,300.00 

 

Bereavement Authority of Ontario (BAO) Consumer Protection Fee 
The fee is charged by the Bereavement Authority of Ontario (BAO) in order to provide its services of 
information on your options in bereavement services and to regulate the profession making sure the 
law is consistently followed. Please read the BAO’s free Consumer Information Guide on its website. 
 
The BAO’s regulatory work includes responding to public complaints, inspecting and providing 
guidance to bereavement businesses and professionals, which it licenses across Ontario to better 
serve you – the public. The BAO is wholly funded by licensee fees (not tax dollars). 
 
All Interments, Inurnments, Entombments, and Scatterings $30.00 
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Late Arrival Fees, Weekend and Holiday Charges 
Late Funerals entering Cemetery after 3:30pm $250.00 
Surcharge for Weekend & Holiday Interments $500.00 
Surcharge for Weekend & Holiday Niche Inurnments  $350.00 
Surcharge for Winter Interments (Between Dec. 1 and March 1) $300.00 

 
Additional Optional Fees 
You do not need to purchase a vault unless in a designated spot in the cemetery where ground 
conditions require it (ie: poor drainage, soil conditions, etc.). 
Standard Sized Concrete Vault (plus HST) $750.00 
Cremation (Urn) Concrete Vault (plus HST) $300.00 

 
Disinterment Fees 
The Cemetery’s responsibility with respect to exhumations or disinterments is limited to: 
a) Excavation of sufficient quantities of soil to permit access to the human or cremated remains; 
b) Removal of intact burial containers; and 
c) Closure of the grave space. 
 
The Cemetery does not assume any responsibility for damage that may occur to a casket, urn, or 
other container. It is acknowledged that disinterments of human remains not interred in a vault will be 
quoted on a case-by-case basis due to the complexity of the procedure. 
 
Unless human remains are disinterred from one grave at St. Thomas Cemetery, Mausoleum, or South 
Park Cemetery for re-interment into another grave space at St. Thomas Cemetery, Mausoleum, or 
South Park Cemetery, the person who makes a request for the exhumation or disinterment must 
ensure that the funeral provider receives the human remains immediately after the grave space is 
opened. A funeral service provider is employed at the expense of the Interment Rights Holder or their 
successors and is required to coordinate any disinterment services. 
 
Adult Casket Burial Removal & Reburial in Same Grave $6,500.00 
Adult Vault & Casket Burial Removal & Reburial in Same Grave $6,000.00 
Adult Casket Burial Removal & Reburial in Another Grave $6,800.00 
Adult Vault & Casket Burial Removal & Reburial in Another Grave $6,300.00 
Adult Casket Burial Removal to be taken off property $5,500.00 
Adult Vault & Casket Burial Removal to be taken off property $5,000.00 
Infant or Child Burial Removal $2,500.00 

 
Removal of Cremated Remains 
Disinterment of Cremated Remains & Reburial in same grave $1,000.00 
Disinterment of Cremated Remains & Reburial in another grave $1,100.00 
Disinterment of Cremated Remains & Re-Inter in Niche $1,000.00 
Disinterment of Cremated Remains to be taken off property $550.00 
Removal of Cremated Remains from a Columbarium Niche $500.00 
Remove Companion Urn to add Cremains $150.00 

 
Removal of Remains from a Mausoleum Crypt 
Removal of Remains from a Mausoleum Crypt $2,500.00 

 
Winter Storage Fees 
Winter storage of casket in the Mausoleum Receiving Vault (one time fee) $250.00 
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Administration Fees 
Rights Transfer Fee or New Deed, per lot $225.00 
Administration / Processing Fee (over 5 office hours) – per hour $125.00 
Grave Locate Fee for 3rd Party Contractors, per locate $100.00 
Mausoleum Indoor Sanctuary Space Rental, per hour $250.00 

 
Markers and Monuments 
Installation fee for flat marker with concrete skirting $300.00 
Installation fee for flat marker without concrete skirting (concrete skirting 
will be added before installation) 

$500.00 

Foundations for Monuments (per cubic foot of concrete) Per cu. Ft. $50.00 
Installation of Veteran Monument, including foundation 
(15”x3”x39” Oval Top, Stanstead Grey Granite Monument) 

$2,400.00 

Removal of Marker $200.00 
Removal of Existing Foundation $300.00 
Installation of Corner Posts 
(Set of 4, Grey Granite, Engraved, 6”x6”x4”) 

$1,250.00 

In-Ground Zinc Alloy Vase, including concrete $450.00 
Inscriptions on existing markers/monuments 

 Minimum Charge (9 characters) 
 Additional Characters (per character) 
 Family Name 2” or larger (per character) 

 
$275.00 

$9.00 
$70.00 

 
Care and Maintenance Fund Contribution 
In accordance with the FBCSA, the required amounts must be remitted to the cemetery operator prior 
to the installation of any marker. Following each installation, the specified amount is contributed to the 
Care and Maintenance Fund. The interest generated by this fund is allocated to cover the ongoing 
care and maintenance of markers and monuments in perpetuity. 
 
For interment rights sold or transferred before 1955, where no Care and Maintenance payments have 
been made, the applicable Care and Maintenance fee must be paid on the grave prior to installing 
markers or monuments, or before any inscription is completed. This fee is a one-time charge 
equivalent to 40% of the current price of the grave. 
 
Additionally, if a memorial installed prior to 1955 is to be altered, Care and Maintenance fees 
calculated at current rates are required to be paid before any work may proceed. 
 
Flat Markers measuring less than 1,116.13cm2 / 173in2 None required 
Flat Markers measuring 1,116.13cm2 / 173in2 or larger $100.00 
Upright Monuments 1.22m / 4ft or less in height and 1.22m / 4ft or less in 
length, including base 

$200.00 

Upright Monuments more than 1.22m / 4ft in height and 1.22m / 4ft, 
including base 

$400.00 
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Rates for Special Maintenance Work Done to Plots 
The services listed below are for special requests made to the cemetery for specific work done on a 
cemetery plot whose interment rights have been purchased. These items are above and beyond what 
the Cemetery’s perpetual Care and Maintenance fund covers. The Cemetery uses the perpetual Care 
and Maintenance fund in accordance with the regulations outlined in the FBSCA. The fund is for 
general maintenance and upkeep related to the overall care of the grounds. 
 
According to the FBSCA O. Reg. 30/11 s. 93 (1) only the following maintenance is covered by the 
Care and Maintenance fund and will be scheduled and arranged by cemetery staff: 
1) To stabilize, maintain, secure and preserve markers in the cemetery 
2) To maintain, secure and preserve the cemetery, including its grounds, buildings, structures and 

markers, and the equipment used to maintain, secure and preserve the cemetery. 
 
Grounds Staff Hourly Rate, (1 hour minimum charge, per worker, per hour) $100.00 
Shrub / Garden Removal (per hour) $100.00 
Flat Marker Cleaning (per marker) $50.00 
Upright Monument Cleaning (per monument) $125.00 

 
 

Contractors 
All third-party memorial vendors will be charged the necessary Care and Maintenance and installation 
fees +/- concrete fees prior to working in or delivering memorials to, each respective STCC cemetery.  
A written and emailed work order to manager@stthomascemetery.com is mandatory; outlining 
customer info, type of work requested, a proof and/or photo, all dimensions (including base & die) and 
a letter of authorization from the rights holder. Work and/or delivery is not to occur until permission 
from management has been granted and full payment has been received. 
 
If a memorial being altered was installed prior to 1955, Care & Maintenance fees at today’s rate 
($100.00 / marker > 173 square inches, $200.00 / monument < 4’ high, or $400.00 / monument > 4’ 
high) must also be paid by the 3rd party vendor. All by-laws are in effect and must be adhered to. To 
alleviate further stress to grieving families, STCC will not invoice contractor patrons. 
 
 

Pre-Need Purchases 
Goods and services previously purchased from STCC without receipt and a signed, guaranteed 
contract are subject to today’s prices minus the price already received including interest accrued at a 
rate of 1% per year from the date of pre-payment. Pre-need payments are no longer facilitated by 
STCC.   
 

Payment Options 
We accept bank drafts and personal cheques made out and mailed / delivered to the St. Thomas 
Cemetery Company, 67 West Ave, St. Thomas, ON, N5R 3P6 or e-transfers sent to 
manager@stthomascemetery.com. No cash is kept on the premises. Payment plans are NOT 
available as we cannot extend credit. Payment is due prior to services rendered and goods ordered.  
Prepared Cemetery Quotes are only valid for up to 60 days post issue. Please contact the Cemetery 
office for additional information. 
 
 
 
 


